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Rt. 12, Frederick, Hd, 21701
321/ 18

Er. %“enneth R, Strawberry

FOLA Stoff, Suwrean of fublic Affaizs

Departnent of State

wWashingtonu, D.C. 20520 POLA Apyeal #2,7810184

Duar HMr. Stmbl‘:ﬂ'

Evnsiveness may bo o recognised practiee in mntturs diplomatlie but 1t is not in
FOlA metters. Your letter of 7/24 is wo oyasive that it does not reflect my apre=l and
is not an explicit denial of the apeal. It is, rather, an argunent. 1 hereby renew
the apieal snd ask that you ect on it 4n with the aAct.

You and through you the Department alsa ahift ground,

In yowr Yorm dated 3/3 you mavkod § 8,"eeecous not refor to records or documents
of the mwt- one”

How you quote "a Uspartment Leml Adviser that ', . . is not a reguest for rensonably
identiriable records,” nnt becanse thay are not in fact “reasonably identifiable® but,
end I here guote withou' omiszion,"begause it would he unrsasonably burdensome.” How?
I again quote without omission, " to check all the Department records on Oswald againet
all the National Arehives and Mevords Hervice and Warren “ommdssion records to see if they
come within hic (meardng py) request.'™ Your covnmsel adde and you cunclude,"lfe is scking
us to serenn ;econrde, nnt e "

Of course 1 could eaxplify rour problem by requesting overy Jerartment record on
Udwald, alony with a repetition of my requuct for a wailver of costs, #ni I am rrepared to
a8k you Tu regard this es that request unlese you end this storewalling.

I ar not without some faxilisrity with the Department’s records system, unkass it
hes speni recent decadep meking them insccessible, Nor am I without kmovlodge of the
record-keeping relating wo recoris provided te the Warren Corsdssion.

Whlle the Deparment cen identify ssch Uswald rscord with ease, there ie no reasenable
doubt that it iwwdiately after the ascassination prepered a list of all such records. When
it ffF provided some of these rocords to the Comission it h d amother list. Where thers
is classification, with{ or without withholding, there is another list. It is comuon-
pluce snd it is not unreasonable to cocpere lisis. This is done,by the government regularly
in responss to my FCIA requestis. Withoui such practises you aan;t function,

Where there is withhelding thers is still arother liat, I fx-swa & mub.r of tiss from
verious souress ranging foes the Archives to the CTA. Thesa liste identify whet 1z withheld
and specify th» exemptions claimed and, when done properly, the suthority for th olaims,

Tour counsel io attempting to write {or rewrite) law, not read it and give its ueandng,
I have not ssked research of you. 1 have asked for identifisble recordd. In respense you
are required to make a good-faith search, with due dlligwnes. This Leing whkat the At<orney
General hes designated an historical case, you ure supraesd to tsie an even lees ressdictive
approach to the clear meaning and intent of the Act.

It boils down to an end of denisl of the existence of the rocords 1've requested
and the spurious claim that providing them is too much worke In fact it is cuch less work
than ie common in hMratorical FOI4 cases. It has all the ap earance of another effort to
withhold outei e the exemptions of the Ack.

If thie appeal 1a1. ed please do it in proper form so the administrative record will
be elear. Please also the above request for xl) Owwald records, letting me know
the apiroxiuate date of availability to me. Sincerely, Harold Weisberg
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DEPARTMENT OF STATE

L\.jmw:{ Woirnlineton, 0, PN

March 24, 1978

Mr. Harold Weisberg
Route 12
Frederick, MD 21701

Dear Mr. Weisberg:

Re: Freedom of Information Case #810184

This will acknowledge your letter of March 8, 1978
concerning the above Freedom of Information Act case.

Your request did not involve the denial of documents
therefore there can be no appeal.

To further the Department's view that your reqguest
did not constitute a reasonable request, PA/FOI has been
informed by a Department Legal Adviser that " . . .
is not a request for reasonably identifiable records
because it would be unreasonably burdensome to check
all the Department records on Oswald against all the
National Archives and Records Service and Warren Commission
records to see if they come within his request. . He is
asking us to screen records, not search."
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enneth R. Strawberry
Freedom of Information Staff
Bureau of Public Affairs

Sincerel
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